GENERAL LAWS—Ch. 154, 155.

CHAPTER 154.

[Published April 19, 1867.]

AN ACT for the punishment of offenses therein named.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Penalty for driv-ing nails, &c. into logs to be sawed into lum-

Section 1. Any person who shall drive or cause to be driven or imbedded any nails, spikes or pieces of iron, steel or other metallic substance, into any timber or log which may now be or may hereafter be put into or on the banks of any of the waters of this state, for the purpose of being made into lumber, or marketed, shall be deemed guilty of a felony, and upon conviction thereof shall be punished by imprisonment in the state prison, not more than three years nor less than one year.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 11, 1867.

CHAPTER 155.

[Published April 19, 1867.]

AN ACT to amend section one of chapter 174 of the revised statutes, entitled "of demanding fugitives from justice, and proceedings thereon," and to repeal section one of chapter 118 of the general laws of 1858, entitled 'an act to amend chapter 143 of the revised statutes of this state, entitled 'of demanding fugitives from justice, and proceedings thereon."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Governor may tives from justice.

SECTION 1. Section one of chapter one hundred and appoint agents to demand rugi- seventy four of the revised statutes is hereby amended, so as to read as follows: "Section 1. The governor of this state may, in any case authorized by the constitution and laws of the United States, appoint agents to demand of the executive authority of any other state

or territory any fugitive from justice, or any person charged with felony or any other crime in this state; and whenever an application shall be made to the gov-Grounds of apernor for that purpose, the district attorney, or any other investigated, &c. prosecuting officer of the state, when required by the governor, shall forthwith investigate the grounds of such application, and report to the governor all material circumstances which may come to his knowledge, with an abstract of the evidence, and his opinion as to the expediency of the demand; but the governor may in any case appoint such agents without requiring the opinion of or any report from the district attorney; Expenses payaand the accounts of the agents appointed for such pur-counties. pose shall in all cases be audited by the county board of supervisors of the county from which such fugitive may have fled, and paid from the treasury of such county."

Section 2. Section one of chapter 118 of the gen-

eral laws of 1858, is hereby repealed.

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 11, 1867.

CHAPTER 156.

[Published April 19, 1867.]

AN ACT to provide for expenditures authorized by the resolutions therein named.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The secretary of state is hereby author- For printing laws in pamized and required to audit the accounts for expendi-phlet form. tures under and in pursuance of the following resolutions of the senate and assembly, to wit: No. 18 (S.,) and No. 32 (A.,) relative to the publication of the laws in pamphlet form.

There is hereby appropriated out of Appropriation. Section 2. any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, belonging to the general fund, a sum sufficient